�



Honorable Neil C. Clay, Attorney


Commercial Development Authority


City of Bessemer


1725 Second Avenue, North


Bessemer, Alabama  35020





Honorable Gregory L. Harris


Attorney, Bessemer City Council


Jackson & Harris


912 Dauphin Street


Mobile, Alabama  36604





Commercial Development Authority – Boards of Directors – City Council Members – Jefferson County





Section 11-54-170, et seq., of the Code of Alabama governs the appointment of persons to the Commercial Development Authority regardless of the municipality class to which an entity belongs.





Because a city councilmember is an officer of the municipality, a member of the Bessemer City Council may not continue to serve as a member of the board of directors of the Commercial Development Authority in the City of Bessemer.





Dear Sirs:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests.








QUESTION ONE





	Whether section 11-54-170, et seq., of the Code, as amended, governs appointment to the Commercial Development Authority in the City of Bessemer.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-54-170, et seq., of the Code is contained within chapter 54 of title 11 of article 6 of the Code of Alabama.  The title to article 6 states that it pertains to “Commercial Development Authorities in Class 1, Class 2, and Class 3 Municipalities.”  As noted in your request, the City of Bessemer is a Class 5 municipality.  A review of the sections contained within article 6 reveals that there is no such limiting language found therein regarding classes of munici�palities.  The headings of titles are given for convenient reference.  As such, no presumption of a legislative construction can be drawn.  Ala. Code § 1-1-14 (1999).  Moreover, sections 11-54-170 and 11-54-171 initially authorized the establishment of commercial development authorities in Class 1, Class 2, and Class 3 municipalities.  These sections were amended by Act 94-323 to provide “any municipality” with the ability to establish a commercial development authority.  See 1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-323, 567.  This change, however, was not made to the heading for article 6.  Accordingly, section 11-54-170, et seq., gov�erns the appointment of persons to the Commercial Development Authority in the City of Bessemer.  








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-54-170, et seq., governs the appointment of persons to the Commercial Development Authority regardless of the municipality class to which an entity belongs.








QUESTIONS TWO AND THREE





	Whether a member of the Bessemer City Council may continue to serve as a member of the board of directors of the Commercial Development Authority in the City of Bessemer.





	Whether a member of the City Council of the City of Bessemer is an officer of a municipality within the meaning of section 11-54-176.








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Section 11-54-176 states that “[n]o officer of the state or of any county or municipality shall, during his tenure as such officer, be eligible to serve as a director.” Ala. Code § 11-54-176 (1989).  A city council member is an officer of a municipality.  See, generally, sections 11-43-2, 11-43-8, 11-43-10, 11-43-11, 11-43-12, and 11-43-40 to 11-43-65 (1989).  Based on this section, it is the opinion of this Office that a member of the Bessemer City Council may not continue to serve as a member of the board of directors of the Commercial Development Authority in the City of Bessemer.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Neil C. Clay 


Honorable Gregory L. Harris


Page � PAGE �3�











